Test Report No. SH9020106/CHEM Date: Feb. 19, 2009 Page 1 of 4

RED POD (CHINA) CO., LTD
LANE 365, ZHIZAO JU ROAD, NO.1 UNIT 10D

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by/on behalf of the client as:

Sample Name : PLA COATED PAPER CUP
SGS Ref No. 1 11609201

Article/Model No. : EPC-12D

Client reference : EPC-08D

Country of Origin : CHINA

Country of Destination : EU, USA

Sample Receiving Date : Feb.16, 2009
Testing Period : Feb.16 ~ 19, 2009

Test Requested : (1) As specified for client, for compliance with Food and Drug Administration Regulations
for determining the amount of net chloroform-soluble extractives from the components
of paper and paperboard.

(2) In accordance with Council of Europe Resolution AP(2002)1.

(2-1) For material: Paper - Pentachiorophenol (PCP) content.

(2-2) For material: Paper- Extractable Heavy Metals(Lead, Cadmium, Mercury).

(3) To determine the total Lead and Cadmium content for compliance with US California
Propaosition 65.

Test Method/Test Results: Please refer to next page

Conclusion : (1) The submitted Inner white/outer green paper cup samples said to be used for PLA
COATED PAPER CUP comply with the FDA Specifications for determining the amount
of net chloroform-soluble extractives residue of food contact surface.

(2) When tested as specified, the Pentachlorophencl (PCP) content, Extractable Heavy
Metals and Preserving effect of the submitted sample complies with Council of Europe
Resolution AP(2002)1.

(3) When tested as specified, the total Lead and Cadmium content of the submitted
sample complies with the test requirement according to US California Proposition 65.

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Chemical Laboratory

Swfj Vao

Sandy Hao
Lab Manager

This document is issued by the Company subject lo its General Conditions of Sarvica printed overieal, available on request or accessible ot hilp-//www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions
him and.for electronic format documents.subjest to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents af www.egs.comiterms e-document.him. Allention Is drawn 1o the limilation of
snd |urisdiction (ssues defined therein, Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects Ihe Company's findings al the time of
ithin the Hmits of Cllent’s instructions, if any, The Company's sole resp bility |s to its Clisnt and this documen! doss nol exonarala parties 1o a transaction

s mnd obiigations under the transaction d This d cannol be reproduced axcept in full, without prior written approval of the Company.
o=y nm&ni‘{c émuu‘ bk

, forgery or fadsification of the content or ance of this is uniawful and offenders may be proseculad 1o the fulles! extant of the law
sults shown in this test rapor! refer only to the sample(s) tesled




Test Report No. SH9020106/CHEM Date: Feb. 19, 2009 Page 2 of 4

Test Method : (1) As specified in FDA 21 CFR 176. 170.
(2-1) With reference to LFGB § 64 BVL B 82.02.8 - 2001.
(2-2) Sample Preparation with reference to EN 645:1993, followed by analysis using

Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Spectrometer.
(3) Microwave digestion with reference to US EPA Method 3052: 1996, followed by
analysis using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Atomic Emission Spectrometer (ICP-AES).

Test Results

(1) FDA 21 CFR 176. 170.

" ndifi I i n r Maximum mig;intg Limit
Exiractants and Conditions Amount of Extractives (ma/in (mafinch®)
1. Distilled Water fill boiling cool to100°F <0.1 0.5
2. n-Heptane at 120°F for 15 minutes <0.1 0.5
- ntachlorophenal (PCP
Test item —W-FSLW— Maximum Permissible Limit (ma/ka)
PCP Content <0.05 0.15
- i |
u Maximum Permissi imi
Test ltems . Result(mg/dm?) |
1 (mg/dm’)
Extractable Lead <(.003 0.003
Extractable Cadmium <0.002 0.002
Extractable Mercury <0.002 0.002
mi n (Unit: %)
: Method Recommended Maxim
Test ltem(s): fetsct | MDL el
Total Cadmium content (3) ND 0.0005 0.08
Total Lead content ND 0.0005 0.02

Test Part Description:

1. Inner white outer green paper cup

This documant s quod by the Company subject to its Genaral Condltions of Sarvice printed overieal, avallable on request or accessibie st hilp!/www.sgs com/terms_and._conditions
htm and,for alectronic formal doc is,subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documants al www, 5gs.com/terms a-riacumnt nim. Aftantion Is drawn 1o the limitation of
liabitity, and jurisdiction issues defined Mherein, Any holder of this document is advised that informati reflects the Company's findings at !m Wme o!
within the Umits of Client's instructions, if any. The Company's sofe mmﬂﬂmtlw istoits crm: and lhm il does not parties loatr i
and abligations under the transaction d ts. This di L cannot be rep tin full, wtlhaul pnor written approval of the Ccl'l'lpll'ljl'.
A, fargaty ot falsificalion of the cantent or appearanca of this document (s unlawtul and offenders m\; be d 10 the fullest axtent of the law,

i resulls shown in this lest report rafer only Io 1ha sample(s) lested




Test Report No. SH9020106/CHEM Date: Feb. 19, 2009 Page 3 of 4

Note:
(1) 1mg/kg=1ppm=0.0001%
(2) mg/dm® = milligram per square decimeter
(3) ND = Not detected
(4) MDL = Method Detection Limit
(5) *The maximum permissible limits are quoted from requirement as stated by Superior Court of the State of
California — County of San Francisco Case No. CGC-05-440811.

Sample Photo:

L =
This documant is issued by the Company subject to ita G | Conditions of Service printed ovarieal, ilable on or ibie @t hip:/iwww.sgs com/terms_and_canditions,
him and, I'or slectronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documants a1 W83, cornl!m'ns e-dnggmm_hlm Allention is drawn to the Iimitafion of
on and jurisdietion issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that Inft the Company’s findings al lh.ﬂrmol
Its i hd within tha limits of Glienl's Instructions, If fany. The Company's-sole r sponsibilily is Io its Cilent and this document does not rtias to &
0 irNghts and obligations under the ir This d t cannot be rrprndu«d excep! in full, withou! prior writlan approval of the Company,
A, lorgery or falsification of the content or appearanca of this I8 und I and offenders may be p ted to the fullest extan! of the law.

resulls shown in this test report refar only 1o the sample{s) tested
SHCHEM 2478642

3"Buliding, No.889 Yishan Road Xuhul Distict Shanghai China ~ 200233 \EAE (B5-21) 61402553 EAE (B6-21)64853679 WWW.CN.505.Com

s | LN STERUBG0SISE M 2005 HL 6205102 H.(62156080 & sgs chnadsgs com

Member of the SGS Group (SGS 5A)




Test Report No. SH9020106/CHEM Date: Feb. 19, 2009 Page 4 of 4

SGS authenticate the photo on original report anly

“** End of Report ***
This document is issued by the Company subject 1o its General Candifions of Sarvice prinied overleal le on req ar ible a1 hitp /iwww sgs.comflerms_and_conditions
him and,for el format d ts.subject tn Terms and Cenditions for Electronic Documents 8t www.5gs com/lerms e-document.htm. Attention Is drawn to the limitation of
it T ML i ctian (ssues defl Any holdar of this documant is advised that inf d hereon refl the Company’s findings at the time of
{thin thi imits of Chient™s | Wany. The Company ponaibility s to its Client and this document doea not exonarate parties 1o @ transaction
g fons under the tion d This d¢ 1 duced Pl in tull,without prior wrillen approval of the Company,

be rep
of the content or of this d Is untawtul and offenders may be p d to tha fullest axtent of the law.




